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Planning & Development Department 
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To: Planning Board 

From: Kelly Wyatt, Planning Director 
Joe Costello, Deputy Planning Director 
 

Date: November 14, 2024 

Subject: Site Plan Review, 105 W. Seachase Drive   

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant:  Timothy Oakley, of Oakley Collier Architects on behalf of Dare County      
 
Application Type: Site Plan Review 
 
Purpose/Request:  Construction of an approximately 8,305 square foot Dare County 
Emergency Management Services (EMS) station and all associated site improvements.  
Note that “Future Additions” are not included as part of the Site Plan Review.  
 
Property Location:  105 W. Seachase Drive, Nags Head    
 
Existing Land Use:  Office/Municipal Use  
 
Zoning Classification of Property: SPD-C Village at Nags Head, Commercial 1 District  
 
Zoning Classification of Surrounding Properties:  Properties to the north, directly across 
W. Seachase Drive, and to the west are zoned SPD-C, Village Commercial-1 (OBX Mall 
and Rusty Crow Quilt Shop).  Property to the east, directly across US Hwy 158 is zoned 
SPD-C, Village at Nags Head Commercial-2 (Village Realty).  Property to the south is 
the zoned SPD-C, Village at Nags Head Institutional (Fire Station 16).  
 
Flood Hazard Zone of Property:  Property is located in an X Flood Zone, per the Town 
of Nags Head local ordinance, the property is subject to an RFPE/LES of 9 ft.  The 
proposed first floor of habitable space will be elevated to or above 13 ft. msl and is 
therefore compliant.   
 
Land Use Plan Map/Policies:  The 2022 Comprehensive Plan, Future Land Use Map 
classifies this property as General Commercial.  While the use is more institutional in 
nature, it remains consistent with this land use classification and stated Land Use 
Policies.  
 
SPECIFIC INFORMATION 

 
Applicable Zoning Regulations: 
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• Use Regulations:  Pursuant to the text amendment adopted by the Board of 
Commissioners at their November 6, 2024, meeting, “County EMS Station” is a 
permitted use within the Village at Nags Head Commercial 1 District.  

  

• Lot Coverage:  Pursuant to Section 9.21.8.5 of the UDO, Table of Development 
Standards within the Village at Nags Head the maximum allowable lot coverage 
is 80% of the district area.  The Village Commercial 1 District is comprised of The 
Outer Banks Mall, including the outparcels for Urgent Care and Outback 
Restaurant, the subject property, 111 W. Seachase Drive (Rusty Crow Quilt 
Shop) and the 7-lot subdivision, Sandcastle Village.  While we do not have an 
updated survey for all improvements within this district, the lot coverage 
proposed for the redevelopment of this property for the EMS Station is reduced 
from 69.7% of the total lot area, to approximately 51% of the total lot area.  Lot 
coverage is therefore compliant.   
 

• Height: The maximum allowable building height within the Town is 35 feet; 
however, pursuant to Section 8.2.1, Dimensional requirements, total height may 
be increased to 42 feet with the use of an 8:12 roof pitch or greater. The 
applicant has proposed a structure with an overall height of approximately 34 feet 
measured from grade, therefore height is compliant.  A height certificate will be 
required to verify overall height compliance during construction. 

 

• Architecture Design Standards:  Section 10.82 of the UDO, Applicability, states 
that Commercial Design Standards shall apply to all building construction or 
remodeling projects requiring a special use permit or site plan review.  This 
project must adhere to the Commercial Design Standards set forth within Part VI 
of the UDO.  As proposed this project will comply with standards set forth in 
Division II – Building Design including a human scale design, various roof 
articulations including a watch tower, residential style window, exterior masonry 
with board and batten and shingle siding, workable shutters, and gable brackets.   
 
This structure is located within the Village at Nags Head and as such should be 
reviewed and approved by their Architectural Control Committee (ACC).  The 
applicant has provided the Village ACC with the architectural renderings and is 
awaiting their review comments.     

 

• Parking: At their November 6, 2024, meeting the Board of Commissioners 
adopted a parking standard for EMS Stations of one (1) parking space per 
employee on duty and one (1) parking space per 200 square feet of training 
facility and customer service areas.  The applicant has noted a maximum of 12 
employees at shift change, requiring 12 parking spaces, no training areas and 
approximately 100 square feet of customer service area, requiring one parking 
space.  This use is required to have a minimum of 13 parking spaces, 22 spaces 
have been provided, therefore parking is compliant.  
 
Section 10.92.14.4 of the UDO, Surface Materials Appropriate for use, requires 
that a minimum of twenty (20) percent of the surface area of the parking area and 
drive aisles be constructed using permeable surface materials.  The applicant 
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has proposed 22.6% of the parking area be provided in an approved permeable 
surface therefore this requirement is compliant. 
 

• Buffering/Landscaping: Buffering/Landscaping: Several sections of the Unified 
Development Ordinance speak to Buffering and Landscaping as it applies 
throughout this proposed site:  
 

Section 9.21.7.14, General Provisions with the Village Commercial-1 
District states that a buffer shall be maintained along property lines 
abutting any neighboring lots not a part of the shopping center (implying 
C-1 designation). The buffer shall be a 50-foot-wide grassed open space 
or a vegetated buffer of a minimum width of 5 feet that will reach a 
minimum height of 10 feet within five years. Sheet 2 of 5 of the Site Plan 
review packet demonstrates compliance with this provision, including 
preserving and maintaining a significant stand of mature vegetation along 
the southern property boundary.  

 
Section 10.92.6.2 of the UDO, Parking and Drive Aisle Setbacks, requires 
that where off-street parking is provided between the building and the 
street right-of-way line, a parking lot buffer of at least ten (10) feet in width 
shall be provided between the parking lot and the street right-of-way.  A 
compliant buffer has been proposed along the northern property 
boundary, adjacent to W. Seachase Drive, and along the eastern property 
boundary adjacent to US Hwy 158.  Note that this includes preserving and 
maintaining existing mature vegetation in these areas.  

 
Section 10.93.3.5 of the UDO, Buildings Adjacent to Street Frontage, 
states that building walls adjacent to a street frontage shall include 
foundation landscaping directly adjacent to the building to screen any 
crawl space, stem wall, lattice work, or open parking areas. The applicant 
proposed landscaping along the building foundation adjacent to US Hwy 
158 and W. Seachase Drive and is therefore compliant.  
 
Section 10.93.3.7 of the UDO, Interior Parking Lot Landscaping, requires 
parking lot landscaping be provided at a minimum rate equal to ten 
percent of the total area of the parking spaces.  The applicant has 
proposed 25.4% of the total area of parking spaces in compliant 
landscaping, therefore interior parking lot landscaping is compliant. 

 
Section 10.93.3.8 of the UDO, Vegetation Preservation/Planting 
Requirements, requires that new development projects either preserve a 
minimum of ten (10) percent of the lot’s total area with existing natural 
vegetation and/or dune elevations or plant new vegetation in lieu of 
preservation.  When existing vegetation cannot be preserved, the planting 
of a minimum of fifteen (15) percent of the lot’s total area shall be 
required.  The applicant has proposed to preserve all the existing mature 
vegetation onsite, resulting in 11% of the total lot area, in addition to the 
proposed new plantings, therefore vegetation preservation requirements 
are compliant.    
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• Lighting:  A lighting plan compliant with the requirements of Article 10, Part IV of 
the Unified Development Ordinance will be required prior to the issuance of any 
development permits.  In addition, a light audit will be required prior to issuance 
to occupancy permits.   

 

• Signage: No additional signage is being proposed at this time.    
 
Water and Sewage Disposal: The Village at Nags Head is served by a wastewater 
treatment facility.  The applicant has indicated that Carolina Water Supply has been 
contacted and has indicated that they would allow the continued use of the existing 
connection.  Authorization of connection in writing will be required prior to the Board of 
Commissioners meeting.   
 
Traffic Circulation:  Traffic circulation has been reviewed and approved by the Town 
Engineer as presented, noting that an NCDOT right-of-way encroachment agreement 
will be required prior to issuance of the building permit.  
 
Stormwater Management: Section 11.4.1 of the Unified Development Ordinance states, 
Redevelopment of property within existing commercial uses does not require 
submission of a stormwater plan under the following circumstances: 

11.4.1.1. The development is consistent with the zoning regulations of this UDO 
relating to redevelopment and nonconformities; 
11.4.1.2. The redevelopment does not result in a net gain of built upon area; 
11.4.1.3. The redevelopment does not include the importation of any fill material. 

 
Stormwater management is not required for this project, given there is no net increase 
in built-upon area and no importation of fill material.  
 
Fire:  The Deputy Fire Chief has reviewed and approved the proposed site plan as 
presented.  The project will be required to comply with all applicable NC Fire Prevention 
Code requirements as part of building permit application review and issuance.   
 
Public Works:  The Public Works Director has reviewed and approved the proposed site 
plan as presented.     
 
ANALYSIS  

 
Planning staff finds that the proposal is consistent with the applicable use and 
development standards, as well as relevant land use policies.   
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION  

 
Based upon staff’s review of the proposal, we recommend approval of the Site Plan 
Review as submitted.  Note this recommendation does not include approval of any 
future additions as shown.  Any future additions will require a Site Plan Amendment 
consistent with the regulations in place at that time. 
  
Attachments: Site Plan Application and Checklist, Plan Set, and Architectural Elevations. 
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